

EMR:RAS
F. #2023R00527

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

- against -

Docket No. 23-CR-516 (KAM)

CHRISTOPHER TERRANOVA,

Defendant.

-----X

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO THE DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS

BREON PEACE
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY
Eastern District of New York
271 Cadman Plaza East
Brooklyn, New York 11201

Rachel A. Shanies
Assistant U.S. Attorney
(Of Counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Legal Standard.....	7
II. Statutory and Historical Background of Section 2251	8
III. Congress’s Authority to Regulate Section 2251(e) Under the Commerce Clause	10
A. The Use of Facilities of Interstate Commerce	11
B. Effect on Interstate Commerce	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Gonzales v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005) 7

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 14

Proyect v. United States, 101 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 19

Sabri v. United States, 541 U.S. 600 (2004)..... 8

Taylor v. United States, 579 U.S. 301 (2016) 18

United States v. Bailey, 227 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 2000) 18

United States v. Buculei, 262 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2001) 12, 15, 16

United States v. Curcio, 759 F.2d 237 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 17, 19

United States v. D’Amelio, 683 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 12, 14

United States v. Davila, 461 F.3d 298 (2d Cir. 2006) 17, 18

United States v. Decastro, 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 14

United States v. Esch, 832 F.2d 531 (8th Cir. 1987)..... 12

United States v. Faris, 583 F.3d 756 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 14

United States v. Feola, 420 U.S. 671 (1975) 13

United States v. Giordano, 442 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 11, 12, 14

United States v. Holston, 343 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2003) *passim*

United States v. Jannotti, 673 F.2d 578 (3d Cir. 1982) 13, 18

United States v. Klopff, 423 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2005) 17

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) 7, 10, 11, 12, 15

United States v. McGriff, 287 F. App’x 916 (2d Cir. 2008) 15

United States v. Morales-de Jesus, 372 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 14, 19

United States v. Moran, 57 F.4th 977 (11th Cir. 2023)..... 12

United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000) 7, 18

United States v. Park, 938 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 13

United States v. Polouizzi, 697 F. Supp. 2d 381 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 8

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 8, 14

United States v. Vargas, 338 F. App’x 67 (2d Cir. 2009) 17

United States v. Zhen Guan, 535 F. App’x 47 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 16, 18

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2251..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2425..... 11, 12

18 U.S.C. §§ 2252..... 8, 9

Pub. L. No. 95–225..... 8

Pub. L. No. 98–292..... 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 44, 1977 WL 9660..... 8, 9

1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 492, 1983 WL 25391 9
